SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 21-414

APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT 1 TO THE SOFTWARE AS A SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH MANATRON, INC. – AUMENTUM TECHNOLOGIES, FOR AUMENTUM TAX ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION SYSTEM

WHEREAS, Snohomish County and Manatron, Inc. – Aumentum Technologies are the parties to that certain Agreement executed on December 2, 2020, entitled "Software as a Service (SaaS) Agreement for Aumentum Tax Assessment and Collection System"; and

WHEREAS, the initial cost to implement the system, including a mobile assessment tool for use by the County Assessor's Office is estimated to be \$5,836,045 and maintenance, support and hosting services after system acceptance and for a five-year term is estimated to be \$5,969,503; and

WHEREAS, the implementation for Mobile Assessor is underway and, during configuration efforts, it was determined that a test database is critical to continuity of operations; and

WHEREAS, the initial cost to implement the test environment and receive annual support services through December 31, 2028 is an additional \$45,375.00.

NOW, THEREFORE ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves and authorizes the County Executive to execute Amendment 1 to the Software as a Service Agreement with Manatron, Inc. to provide for the purchase and annual support of the Mobile Assessor test environment.

PASSED this 15th day of December, 2021.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Counell Vice-Chair

ATTEST:

Acet Clark of the Council